First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 3rd June 2011 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 292

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE (RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PRIME MINISTER) NOTIFICATION 2011

Responsibility of Prime Minister

It is hereby notified for general information that, pursuant to Article 30(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore, the Prime Minister has retained in his charge, with effect from 21st May 2011, the departments and subjects set out in the Schedule.

Citation

2. This Notification may be cited as the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Prime Minister) Notification 2011.

Cancellation

- **3.** The following Notifications are cancelled:
 - (a) the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Prime Minister) Notification 2006 (G.N. No. S 301/2006); and
 - (b) the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Minister Mentor, Prime Minister's Office) Notification 2006 (G.N. No. S 303/2006).

THE SCHEDULE

Departments/Statutory Bodies

Cabinet Office.

Civil Service College.

Corrupt Practices Investigation Bureau.

Elections Department.